related to the classification between service revenue, product revenue and the related cost of sales. The correction
had no effect on the reported total revenues, consolidated net income (loss) or stockholders’ equity for any periods
previously presented.

In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects
of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we evaluated
the errors and, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that the related impact was
not material to our consolidated financial statements for any prior annual or interim period. Therefore, amendments
of previously filed reports are not required.

In accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we corrected the errors for the year
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 by revising the consolidated financial statements appearing herein.

79

The effects of the revision on our consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2018 and
2017 are as follows:

Year Ended
December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

(In millions, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Revenue
Service revenue $ 9,765.0 $ (707.4) $ 9,057.6 $ 12,210.5 $ (764.6) $ 11,445.9
Product revenue 2,565.2 707.4 3,272.6 2,651.8 764.6 3,416.4

Total revenue 12,552.9 — 12,552.9 15,056.9 — 15,056.9

Costs and expenses
Cost of service revenue 7,895.1 (442.4) 7,452.7 9,984.0 (550.9) 9,433.1
Cost of product revenue 2,234.5 442.4 2,676.9 2,403.4 550.9 2,954.3

Total costs and expenses 13,470.5 — 13,470.5 14,091.7 — 14,091.7

Net income (loss) attributable to
TechnipFMC plc $ (1,921.6) $ — $ (1,921.6) $ 113.3 $ — $ 113.3

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to
TechnipFMC plc (Note 8)

Basic $ (4.20) $ — $ (4.20) $ 0.24 $ — $ 0.24
Diluted $ (4.20) $ — $ (4.20) $ 0.24 $ — $ 0.24

Weighted average shares outstanding
(Note 8)

Basic 458.0 — 458.0 466.7 — 466.7
Diluted 458.0 — 458.0 468.3 — 468.3

NOTE 2. BUSINESS COMBINATION TRANSACTIONS

Description of the merger of FMC Technologies and Technip

On June 14, 2016, FMC Technologies and Technip entered into a definitive business combination agreement
providing for the business combination among FMC Technologies, FMC Technologies SIS Limited, a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales and a wholly-owned subsidiary of FMC Technologies,
and Technip. On August 4, 2016, the legal name of FMC Technologies SIS Limited was changed to TechnipFMC
Limited, and on January 11, 2017, was subsequently re-registered as TechnipFMC plc, a public limited company